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Outlook maintained

Revenue momentum has remained strong well into H221 and Genuit’s
profit expectations for FY21 are in line with the market’s. The company’s
share price has retraced to start-year levels recently (and underperformed
the FTSE All-Share Index by 10% in the last month), with no change to
business fundamentals in our view. While short-term challenges (such as
supply chain strains) are present, we consider that overall market risk is
lower now compared to the lockdown-driven uncertainties of 2020.

Revenue PBT* EPS* DPS PIE Yield
Year end (Em) (Em) (p) (p) (x) (%)
12119 4476 708 292 40 19.9 0.7
12120 398.6 357 13.3 48 438 0.8
12121e 593.0 86.7 286 120 203 2.1
12/22¢ 604.3 94.3 31.1 130 18.7 22

Note: *PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles and
exceptional items. FY19 DPS represents the H1 payment only (no final dividend was
declared) and FY20 DPS represents the final payment only (no interim was declared).

Good organic and acquisition revenue progress

Genuit's November trading update indicated a similar strong rate of group revenue
growth thus far in H2 compared to H1 (ie +31.1% for the four months to October
and +32.4% respectively) compared to the (pre-COVID) 2019. Against the same
base year, the latest four-month period is also well ahead on a I-f-| basis (+10.8%),
although slightly behind the +13.8% seen in H1. Factoring in a stronger pricing
effect as FY21 has progressed suggests that underlying demand has begun to
normalise, but we are unable to quantify this at this stage. We believe that the
revenue contribution from three Q1 acquisitions has been strong, most probably led
by momentum at Adey (a residential heating filter and consumables supplier).

Outlook for FY21 and beyond unchanged

The aforementioned price increases aim to recover cost inflation and, while this will
dilute margin in the short term, management anticipates that the FY21 profit outturn
will be within existing market expectations (EBIT range £92.5-95.9m). Updating our
estimates for H1 results and the latest update, we now reflect progressive pricing
effects on top of firm volumes, which raises both revenue and EBIT — diluting FY21
margins only — compared to our last published estimates and we are at the lower
end of the market range. Genuit’'s senior team is undergoing a well-flagged
transition with a new COO at the start of November and CEO-elect Joe Vorih
expected to join in early 2022 after a handover from Martin Payne. Genuit's positive
long-term residential and infrastructure sector drivers are very much intact and,
increasingly, underpinned by environmental and wider ESG considerations.

Valuation: Share price back to start of FY21 levels

Genuit’'s share price has traded above its pre-COVID peak (of 607p) for much of
this year, but has recently retraced below 600p for the first time since May. On our
earnings estimates, Genuit's EPS is expected to exceed the FY19 level in FY22,
and the P/E and EV/EBITDA multiples for this year have compressed to 18.7x and
11.6x respectively currently.
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Business description

Genuit (formerly Polypipe) is a leading supplier of
largely plastic building products and systems.
Operations in the UK (c 90% of revenue) address a
broad range of sectors including residential,
commercial and civil building demand and a
number of subsectors within them. Overseas
revenues are generated through exports,
particularly to the Middle East, and a small ltaly-
based specialist fittings business.
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Exhibit 1: Financial summary

December
PROFIT & LOSS
Revenue

Cost of Sales
Gross Profit
EBITDA

Operating Profit (underlying)

SBP

Operating Profit (reported)
Net Interest

Other finance

Intangible Amortisation
Exceptionals

Profit Before Tax (norm)
Profit Before Tax (statutory)
Tax

Profit After Tax (norm)
Profit After Tax (statutory)

Average Number of Shares
Outstanding (m)

EPS - normalised (p)

EPS - statutory (p)
Dividend per share (p)

Gross Margin (%)
EBITDA Margin (%)
Operating Margin
(underlying) (%)

BALANCE SHEET
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets
Tangible Assets
Investments

Current Assets

Stocks

Debtors

Cash

Current Liabilities
Creditors

Short term borrowings
Long Term Liabilities
Long term borrowings
Other long-term liabilities
Net Assets

CASH FLOW
Operating Cash Flow
Net Interest

Tax

Capex
Acquisitions/disposals
Financing

Dividends

Net Cash Flow
Opening net debt/(cash)
Finance leases

Other

Closing net debt/(cash)

Lease finance (under IFRS 16)
Source: Company accounts, Edison Investment Research. Note: *Continuing operations.

£m 2014
IFRS

327.0
(202.4)
1246
60.8
46.3
0.0
463
(7.7)
(1.0)
0.0
(20.7)
376
16.9
(5.4)
322
15

199.9

16.1
58
4.5

38.1
18.6
142

3242
2350
89.2

103.9
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2015
IFRS

352.9
(210.0)
1429
69.3
542

542
(5.3)
(0.9)
(3.0)
(3.5)
480
415
(9:2)
38.8
323

199.3

19.4
16.2
7.8

40.5
19.6
154

4765
3784
98.1
0.0
99.6
475
293
216
(87.2)
(872)
0.0
(227.9)
(215.9)
(12.0)
261.0

726
(5.7)
(5.2)

(18.9)
(149.5)
0.0
(10.6)

(117.3)
749
(1.7)
(04)

1943

2016
IFRS

436.9
(256.8)
180.1
86.4
704
(1.0)
69.4
(6.6)
(1.0)
(6.8)
(0.6)
618
54.4
(11.8)
500
426

198.9

25.0
214
10.1

41.2
19.8
16.1

4726
3716
101.0

0.0
1195
522
389
265
(104.5)
(104.5)
0.0
(200.2)
(190.8)
(94)
287.4

865
(7.3)
(10.1)
(18.7)
0.0
(2.9)
(7.1)
305
1943
0.0
(0.5)
164.3

2016*
IFRS

387.2
(219.1)
168.1
845
69.5
(1.0)
68.5
(6.6)
(1.0)
(6.8)
(0.6)
60.9
535
(10.1)
492
434

198.9

24.6
22.2
10.1

434
21.8
17.9

2017*
IFRS

4117
(236.0)
1757
883
734
(0.8)
726
(5.8)
(1.1)
(8.5)
(4.6)
65.7
55.6
(11.8)
539
438

1984

26.9
221
1.1

42.7
214
178

4551
356.5
98.6
0.0
1477
535
326
357
(108.8)
(108.8)
0.0
(192.0)
(184.1)
(7.9)
302.0

1643
0.0
(0.4)
148.4

2018
IFRS

4332
(251.9)
1814
90.6
75.0
(1.0)
740
(5.8)
(1.1)
(5.9)
2.7)
67.1
585
(10.5)
56.5
49.1

199.0

281
24.7
1.6

41.9
20.9
17.3

5203
4019
1184

0.0
1417
58.1
372
462
(108.7)
(108.7)
0.0

(222.1)

(210.4)
(11.7)
3312

90.0
(6.1)
(11.2)
(23.2)
(42.5)
03
(22.3)
(15.1)
1484
(1.6)
08
1642

2019
IFRS

4476
(255.2)
192.4
99.1
793
(1.2)
78.1
(6.2)
(1.1)
(7.5)
3.2)
708
60.1
(11.9)
58.9
496

199.3

29.2
24.9
4.0

43.0
22.1
17.7

5424
4018
1406
0.0
1482
59.7
405
477
(108.1)
(108.1)
0.0
(221.1)
(197.7)
(23.4)
361.4

89.4
(74)
(12.4)
(18.0)
(122)
24
(23.7)
18.1
1642
(3.5)
(04)
1500
148

2020
IFRS

3986
(242.5)
156.1
63.4
436
(1.4)
422
4.2)
(23)
(7.8)
(4.1)
357
238
(6.3)
294
185

2181
133
4.8

39.2
15.9
10.9

5409
393.8
147.1

0.0
1589
526
61.1
44.1
(119.1)
(119.1)
0.0
(79.8)
(58.9)
(20.9)
500.9

615
(5.4)
(8.2)

(24.5)
(1.8)

1185

0.0

140.1

150.0
(4.0)
(0.9)
14.8
129

2021e
IFRS

593.0
(353.5)
2394
118.8
94.4
(2.0)
924
(4.5)
(1.2)
(13.5)
(6.1)
86.7
67.1
(15.6)
71.1
462

2458

28.6
18.8
12.0

40.4
20.0
15.9

815.4
638.3
177.1

0.0
2106
7
797
55.2
(146.3)
(146.3)
0.0

(260.9)

(197.2)
(63.7)
618.8

99.8
(4.9)
(14.0)
(35.9)
(237.0)
920
(218)
(121.8)
148
(5.0)
(04)
1420
2138

2022¢
IFRS

604.3
(347.4)
256.8
1283
1035
(2.0)
1015
(6.5)
(0.7)
(13.5)
0.0
943
80.8
(17.0)
773
66.3

2458

311
27.0
13.0

42.5
21.2
17.1

812.7
624.8
187.9

2484
705
84.8
855
(144.6)
(144.6)
0.0
(263.3)
(197.2)
(66.1)

653.2

2023e
IFRS

638.3
(367.0)
2713
1373
12.2
(2.0)
110.2
(6.0)
(0.7)
(13.5)
0.0
1035
90.0
(18.6)
849
738

2458

34.2
30.0
14.0

42.5
215
17.6

809.6
611.3
198.3

299.1
745
89.0
1242
(150.3)
(150.3)
0.0
(265.7)
(1972)
(68.5)

692.6
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This report has been commissioned by Genuit Group and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Genuit Group. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production
and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows
and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of
this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the Edison analyst at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or statements

in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which
may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of
investors.

in securities ioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like
instrument.

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making
an investment decision.

Neither this document and associated email (together, the "Communication") constitutes or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities, nor shall it or any
part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. Any decision to purchase shares in the Company in the proposed placing should be made solely on the basis of the
information to be contained in the admission document to be published in connection therewith.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article
19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPQ") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49
of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment or investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be
distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document (nor will
such persons be able to purchase shares in the placing).

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a) (11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide
publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not
offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that
any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.
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