

# **Genuit Group**

H122 results

Building & construction

# Outlook maintained

Revenue momentum has remained strong well into H221 and Genuit's profit expectations for FY21 are in line with the market's. The company's share price has retraced to start-year levels recently (and underperformed the FTSE All-Share Index by 10% in the last month), with no change to business fundamentals in our view. While short-term challenges (such as supply chain strains) are present, we consider that overall market risk is lower now compared to the lockdown-driven uncertainties of 2020.

	Revenue	PBT*	EPS*	DPS	P/E	Yield
Year end	(£m)	(£m)	(p)	(p)	(x)	(%)
12/19	447.6	70.8	29.2	4.0	19.9	0.7
12/20	398.6	35.7	13.3	4.8	43.8	0.8
12/21e	593.0	86.7	28.6	12.0	20.3	2.1
12/22e	604.3	94.3	31.1	13.0	18.7	2.2

Note: \*PBT and EPS are normalised, excluding amortisation of acquired intangibles and exceptional items. FY19 DPS represents the H1 payment only (no final dividend was declared) and FY20 DPS represents the final payment only (no interim was declared).

# Good organic and acquisition revenue progress

Genuit's November trading update indicated a similar strong rate of group revenue growth thus far in H2 compared to H1 (ie +31.1% for the four months to October and +32.4% respectively) compared to the (pre-COVID) 2019. Against the same base year, the latest four-month period is also well ahead on a I-f-I basis (+10.8%), although slightly behind the +13.8% seen in H1. Factoring in a stronger pricing effect as FY21 has progressed suggests that underlying demand has begun to normalise, but we are unable to quantify this at this stage. We believe that the revenue contribution from three Q1 acquisitions has been strong, most probably led by momentum at Adey (a residential heating filter and consumables supplier).

# Outlook for FY21 and beyond unchanged

The aforementioned price increases aim to recover cost inflation and, while this will dilute margin in the short term, management anticipates that the FY21 profit outturn will be within existing market expectations (EBIT range £92.5–95.9m). Updating our estimates for H1 results and the latest update, we now reflect progressive pricing effects on top of firm volumes, which raises both revenue and EBIT – diluting FY21 margins only – compared to our last published estimates and we are at the lower end of the market range. Genuit's senior team is undergoing a well-flagged transition with a new COO at the start of November and CEO-elect Joe Vorih expected to join in early 2022 after a handover from Martin Payne. Genuit's positive long-term residential and infrastructure sector drivers are very much intact and, increasingly, underpinned by environmental and wider ESG considerations.

# Valuation: Share price back to start of FY21 levels

Genuit's share price has traded above its pre-COVID peak (of 607p) for much of this year, but has recently retraced below 600p for the first time since May. On our earnings estimates, Genuit's EPS is expected to exceed the FY19 level in FY22, and the P/E and EV/EBITDA multiples for this year have compressed to 18.7x and 11.6x respectively currently.

## 2 December 2021

PLP

LSE

N/A

 Price
 582p

 Market cap
 £1,443m

 €1.18/£
 €1.18/£

 Net debt (£m) at end October 2021 (excluding IFRS 16 lease liabilities)
 157

 Shares in issue
 248m

 Free float
 93%

#### Share price performance

Code

Primary exchange

Secondary exchange



%	1m	3m	12m
Abs	(12.6)	(27.3)	12.8
Rel (local)	(11.2)	(26.6)	(0.3)
52-week high/low		801p	457p

#### **Business description**

Genuit (formerly Polypipe) is a leading supplier of largely plastic building products and systems. Operations in the UK (c 90% of revenue) address a broad range of sectors including residential, commercial and civil building demand and a number of subsectors within them. Overseas revenues are generated through exports, particularly to the Middle East, and a small Italy-based specialist fittings business.

#### **Next events**

 FY21 year end
 December 2021

 FY21 results
 15 March 2022

## **Analyst**

Toby Thorrington +44 (0)20 3077 5721

industrials@edisongroup.com

Edison profile page

Genuit Group is a research client of Edison Investment Research Limited



	£m	2014	2015	2016	2016*	2017*	2018	2019	2020	2021e	2022e	2023
December		IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFRS	IFR
PROFIT & LOSS												
Revenue		327.0	352.9	436.9	387.2	411.7	433.2	447.6	398.6	593.0	604.3	638
Cost of Sales		(202.4)	(210.0)	(256.8)	(219.1)	(236.0)	(251.9)	(255.2)	(242.5)	(353.5)	(347.4)	(367.
Gross Profit		124.6	142.9	180.1	168.1	175.7	181.4	192.4	156.1	239.4	256.8	271
BITDA		60.8	69.3	86.4	84.5	88.3	90.6	99.1	63.4	118.8	128.3	137
Operating Profit (underlying)		46.3	54.2	70.4	69.5	73.4	75.0	79.3	43.6	94.4	103.5	112
SBP		0.0	0.0	(1.0)	(1.0)	(0.8)	(1.0)	(1.2)	(1.4)	(2.0)	(2.0)	(2
Operating Profit (reported)		46.3	54.2	69.4	68.5	72.6	74.0	78.1	42.2	92.4	101.5	110
Net Interest		(7.7)	(5.3)	(6.6)	(6.6)	(5.8)	(5.8)	(6.2)	(4.2)	(4.5)	(6.5)	(6
Other finance		(1.0)	(0.9)	(1.0)	(1.0)	(1.1)	(1.1)	(1.1)	(2.3)	(1.2)	(0.7)	(0
ntangible Amortisation		0.0	(3.0)	(6.8)	(6.8)	(5.5)	(5.9)	(7.5)	(7.8)	(13.5)	(13.5)	(13
Exceptionals		(20.7)	(3.5)	(0.6)	(0.6)	(4.6)	(2.7)	(3.2)	(4.1)	(6.1)	0.0	(1.5
Profit Before Tax (norm)		37.6	48.0	61.8	60.9	65.7	67.1	70.8	35.7	86.7	94.3	103
Profit Before Tax (statutory)		16.9	41.5	54.4	53.5	55.6	58.5	60.1	23.8	67.1	80.8	90
Tax		(5.4)	(9.2)	(11.8)	(10.1)	(11.8)	(10.5)	(11.9)	(6.3)	(15.6)	(17.0)	(18
Profit After Tax (norm)		32.2	38.8	50.0	49.2	53.9	56.5	58.9	29.4	71.1	77.3	84
Profit After Tax (statutory)		11.5	32.3	42.6	43.4	43.8	49.1	49.6	18.5	46.2	66.3	73
.s itoi ran (otatatory)		11.0	JZ.0	12.0	тот	10.0	70.1	10.0	10.0	10.2	30.0	
Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)		199.9	199.3	198.9	198.9	198.4	199.0	199.3	218.1	245.8	245.8	24
EPS - normalised (p)		16.1	19.4	25.0	24.6	26.9	28.1	29.2	13.3	28.6	31.1	34
EPS - statutory (p)		5.8	16.2	21.4	22.2	22.1	24.7	24.9	8.5	18.8	27.0	30
Dividend per share (p)		4.5	7.8	10.1	10.1	11.1	11.6	4.0	4.8	12.0	13.0	14
Cross Margin (0/)		38.1	40.5	41.2	43.4	42.7	41.9	43.0	39.2	40.4	42.5	42
Gross Margin (%) EBITDA Margin (%)		18.6	19.6	19.8	21.8	21.4	20.9	22.1	15.9	20.0	21.2	2
Operating Margin		14.2	15.4	16.1	17.9	17.8	17.3	17.7	10.9	15.9	17.1	17
underlying) (%)		17.2	10.4	10.1	17.5				10.0	10.0		
BALANCE SHEET												
Fixed Assets		324.2	476.5	472.6		455.1	520.3	542.4	540.9	815.4	812.7	809
ntangible Assets		235.0	378.4	371.6		356.5	401.9	401.8	393.8	638.3	624.8	61
Tangible Assets		89.2	98.1	101.0		98.6	118.4	140.6	147.1	177.1	187.9	19
nvestments		0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Current Assets		103.9	99.6	119.5		147.7	141.7	148.2	158.9	210.6	248.4	29
Stocks		39.9	47.5	52.2		53.5	58.1	59.7	52.6	71.7	70.5	74
Debtors		20.2	29.3	38.9		32.6	37.2	40.5	61.1	79.7	84.8	89
Cash		43.1	21.6	26.5		35.7	46.2	47.7	44.1	55.2	85.5	124
Current Liabilities		(69.8)	(87.2)	(104.5)		(108.8)	(108.7)	(108.1)	(119.1)	(146.3)	(144.6)	(150
Creditors		(69.8)	(87.2)	(104.5)		(108.8)	(108.7)	(108.1)	(119.1)	(146.3)	(144.6)	(150
Short term borrowings		0.0	0.0	0.0		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
Long Term Liabilities		(120.6)	(227.9)	(200.2)		(192.0)	(222.1)	(221.1)	(79.8)	(260.9)	(263.3)	(265
ong term borrowings		(118.0)	(215.9)	(190.8)		(184.1)	(210.4)	(197.7)	(58.9)	(197.2)	(197.2)	(197
Other long-term liabilities		(2.6)	(12.0)	(9.4)		(7.9)	(11.7)	(23.4)	(20.9)	(63.7)	(66.1)	(68
Net Assets		237.7	261.0	287.4		302.0	331.2	361.4	500.9	618.8	653.2	692
CASH FLOW												
Operating Cash Flow		50.6	72.6	86.5		79.2	90.0	89.4	61.5	99.8	120.7	13
Net Interest		(10.4)	(5.7)	(7.3)		(6.6)	(6.1)	(7.4)	(5.4)	(4.9)	(6.9)	(6
Tax		(3.7)	(5.2)	(10.1)		(12.6)	(11.2)	(12.4)	(8.2)	(14.0)	(15.6)	(17
Capex		(14.9)	(18.9)	(18.7)		(22.0)	(23.2)	(18.0)	(24.5)	(35.9)	(31.0)	(31
Acquisitions/disposals		(0.3)	(149.5)	0.0		0.0	(42.5)	(12.2)	(1.8)	(237.0)	0.0	(3)
inancing		(1.7)	0.0	(2.9)		(0.7)	0.3	2.4	118.5	92.0	(1.5)	(1
Dividends		(3.0)	(10.6)	(17.1)		(21.0)	(22.3)	(23.7)	0.0	(21.8)	(30.4)	(32
Net Cash Flow							_ , _ ,					(32
		16.6	(117.3)	30.5		16.3	(15.1)	18.1 164.2	140.1 150.0	(121.8)	35.3	
Opening net debt/(cash)		84.7	74.9	194.3		164.3	148.4			14.8	142.0	11
Finance leases		(9.6)	(1.7)	0.0		0.0	(1.6)	(3.5)	(4.0)	(5.0)	(5.0)	(5
Other		2.8	(0.4) 194.3	(0.5) 164.3		(0.4) 148.4	0.8 164.2	(0.4) 150.0	(0.9) 14.8	(0.4) 142.0	0.0	7
Closing net debt/(cash)		74.9										



#### General disclaimer and copyright

This report has been commissioned by Genuit Group and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Genuit Group. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £60,000 pa for the production and broad dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services.

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report persent those of the Edison analyst at the time of publication. Forward-looking information or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note.

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or prospective subscriber as Edison's solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of investors.

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest.

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).

#### **Australia**

Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like instrument.

### **New Zealand**

The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are "wholesale clients" for the purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a "personalised service" and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is intended only as a "class service" provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making an investment decision.

#### **United Kingdom**

Neither this document and associated email (together, the "Communication") constitutes or form part of any offer for sale or subscription of, or solicitation of any offer to buy or subscribe for, any securities, nor shall it or any part of it form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment whatsoever. Any decision to purchase shares in the Company in the proposed placing should be made solely on the basis of the information to be contained in the admission document to be published in connection therewith.

This Communication is being distributed in the United Kingdom and is directed only at (i) persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments, i.e. investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005, as amended (the "FPO") (ii) high net-worth companies, unincorporated associations or other bodies within the meaning of Article 49 of the FPO and (iii) persons to whom it is otherwise lawful to distribute it. The investment activity to which this document relates is available only to such persons. It is not intended that this document be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons and in any event and under no circumstances should persons of any other description rely on or act upon the contents of this document (nor will such persons be able to purchase shares in the placing).

This Communication is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced by, further distributed to or published in whole or in part by, any other person.

#### **United States**

Edison relies upon the "publishers' exclusion" from the definition of investment adviser under Section 202(a) (11) of the Investment Advisers Act of 1940 and corresponding state securities laws. This report is a bona fide publication of general and regular circulation offering impersonal investment-related advice, not tailored to a specific investment portfolio or the needs of current and/or prospective subscribers. As such, Edison does not offer or provide personal advice and the research provided is for informational purposes only. No mention of a particular security in this report constitutes a recommendation to buy, sell or hold that or any security, or that any particular security, portfolio of securities, transaction or investment strategy is suitable for any specific person.